

No. 20-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

JULIA B. STRICKLAND	PAUL D. CLEMENT
STEPHEN J. NEWMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTINE E. ELLICE	ERIN E. MURPHY
STROOCK &	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
STROOCK &	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
LAVAN LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2029 Century Park E.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Los Angeles, CA 90067	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Ramirez Failed To Prove That Any Absent Class Member, Let Alone All, Suffered An Article III Injury.....	2
A. The Disclosure Claims.	3
B. The Reasonable-Procedures Claim.....	9
II. Ramirez Was Demonstrably Not Typical Of The Class He Sought To Represent.....	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chalkley v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.,</i> 143 S.E. 631 (Va. 1928)	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union LLC,</i> 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts,</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	8
<i>Frank v. Gaos,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1041 (2019).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Mack v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 639 F.App'x 582 (11th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Ostrowe v. Lee,</i> 175 N.E. 505 (N.Y. 1931)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.,</i> 385 F.App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,</i> 137 S.Ct. 1645 (2017).....	3
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	19
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> No. 19-968 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17, 18

<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i>	
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14
Statute and Rule	
28 U.S.C. §2072	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	18
Other Authorities	
7A Charles A. Wright, <i>Federal Practice</i>	
& <i>Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005)	18
Fed. Jud. Ctr., <i>Manual for Complex</i>	
<i>Litig. (Fourth)</i> (2004)	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977).....	6
